

NO. 14-5291

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

and

JACK CONWAY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
Hon. John G. Heyburn II, Judge
Civil Action No. 3:13-CV-750-JGH

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, STEVE BESHEAR,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY**

Leigh Gross Latherow
William H. Jones, Jr.
Gregory L. Monge
VANANTWERP, MONGE, JONES, EDWARDS & McCANN, LLP
1544 Winchester Avenue, Fifth Floor
Ashland, KY 41105-1111
Telephone (606) 329-2929; Telefax (606) 329-0490
Counsel for Appellant, Steve Beshear, in his official
capacity as Governor of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The district court erred by judicially re-defining and regulating Kentucky’s constitutional and statutory marriage laws.....	7
II. The district court erred by concluding that the Equal Protection Clause guarantees the right to same-sex marriage.	10
A. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> remains binding precedent.....	10
B. Kentucky’s traditional man-woman marriage laws do not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Constitution.	13
1. Same-sex couples are not similarly situated to traditional marriage man-woman couples.	13
2. Application of the rational basis test was	

correct.....	15
a. Homosexuality/gender orientation are not protected classifications.....	16
b. There is no fundamental right to same-sex marriage.	17
3. Kentucky’s marriage laws are rationally related to the state’s interest of preserving the traditional man-woman marriage model.....	20
4. The district court erred by imposing the burden of proof upon the state to disprove same-sex couples’ abilities to raise families in a loving environment.	24
5. The district court erred by requiring exact lines to be drawn for the state’s classification.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
DESIGNATION OF RECORD	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 27
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8, 13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1998)	16
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	28
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Does v. Munoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>F.S. Foyster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	15
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	25
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906).....	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20, 24, 27
<i>Henderson v. Walled Lake Consol. Schools</i> , 469 F.3d 479 (6 th Cir. 2006)...	7
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1972).....	12
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	25
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971)	8, 9, 28-29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	14

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 21

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) 12

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888) 17, 20

McGuire v. Ameritech Services, Inc., 253 F.Supp.2d 988
(S.D. Ohio 2003) 19

McLaughlin v. Cotner, 193 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1999) 8

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1997) 19

Moore v. Detroit School Reform Bd., 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002) 15

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202(1982) 14

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 14

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 12

San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 18

Seal v. Morgan, 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000) 7

Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535
(1942) 11, 17, 20, 21

TriHealth, Inc. v. Board of Com’rs, Hamilton Co., Ohio,
430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005) 14

United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) *passim*

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 25

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 19

Williams v. North Carolina, 317 U.S. 287 (1942) 7

<u>STATUTES</u>	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C.A. § 1738C	3
KRS § 402.005	1, 2
KRS § 402.020(1)(d).....	1, 2
KRS § 402.040(2)	1, 2
KRS § 402.045	1, 2
 <u>STATE CONSTITUTIONS</u>	
KY. CONST. § 233A	1, 2
 <u>FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. I.	3
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	3
U.S. CONST., art. IV.....	3
U.S. CONST., art. VI	3
